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BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS 

HEARING DISPOSITIONS 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2025 
200 ST. PAUL PLACE, SUITE 2300 

BALTIMORE, MD  21202 

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson 
Edward Reisinger, Commissioner 

Granville Templeton, Commissioner 

Regular Item – Request for a 180-Day Hardship Extension 10:30 AM 
Sajhoma, LLC, T/a Sajhoma  License # LBD7 271 
1708 Fleet Street, Baltimore MD 21231 1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Request for a 180-day hardship extension by Rodolfo Rodriguez and Laura Rodriguez. 
Public Notice of Transfer: N/A 
Corporate Standing: Sajhoma, LLC is a dissolved Maryland corporation that is not in good 
standing as of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: --  
Disposition: The Board has approved the request for a 180-day hardship extension to the 
licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.  

Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership 10:30 AM 
B-More Thai, LLC, T/a Bodhi Corner License # LB 154 
3500 Chestnut Avenue, Baltimore MD 21211 14th Councilmanic District (Ramos) 
Attorney for Applicant(s): Stephan Fogleman 
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License with 
continuation of outdoor table service to Thomas LaGrange and Kevin J. Stevens. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on July 18, 2025 and checked on July 28, 
2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule.  
Corporate Standing: B-More Thai, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Thomas LaGrange – Applicant, Kevin J. Stevens – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote. 

Regular Item – Application to Transfer Ownership 10:30 AM 
B-All Thai, LLC, T/a Bodhi Federal Hill           License # WD 014 
1444 Light Street, Baltimore MD 21230          11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
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Attorney for Applicant(s):  
Application to transfer ownership of a Class “D” Beer & Light Wine License requesting 
outdoor table service to Natnutda Somprasong Stevens and Lay Nwe Lay. 
Public Notice of Transfer: Establishment was posted on July 17, 2025 and checked on July 27, 
2025 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule.  
Corporate Standing: B-All Thai, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Natnutda Stevens – Applicant 
Disposition: The Board has approved the transfer of the license to the applicant(s) by a 3-0 vote.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.07(1)     10:30 AM 
Soldi Fossa, LLC, T/a The Chasseur    License # LBD7 083 
3326-28 Foster Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224  1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Date of Violation:  May 2, 2025 
Summary of Violation: On May 2, 2025, members of the BLLC were conducting joint 
inspections with the Social Club Task Force, which consists of members of the Baltimore City 
Health Department, Baltimore City Fire Department, and Baltimore City Housing Department. 
The inspectors observed a large group of people exiting out of a side exit on the third floor and 
proceeded up a staircase to what appeared to be a deck on the rooftop of the establishment. At 
approximately 9:40 p.m., the inspectors conducted an inspection of the establishment and 
proceeded to the deck where they observed approximately 30-40 individuals crammed on the 
deck both seated and standing consuming alcoholic beverages. After a review of the fire permit, 
the Fire Department instructed staff to cease and desist all use of the deck about the third floor 
and to not exceed stated occupancies for any other floors. The inspectors reviewed the liquor 
license and concluded that the establishment did not have approval for alcoholic beverage 
service on the deck and was operating outside the scope of their license.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.07(1) (Open Containers and Illegal Possession and Consumption  

of Alcoholic Beverages) 
Corporate Standing: Soldi Fossa, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: February 11, 2021 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct), and  

Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) – Fined $225 
Witnesses: David Tobash – Licensee, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector, Rosalba 
Jordan – BLLC Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.07(1) on May 2, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $300 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
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Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.18(1), Rule 4.20(4)(b), Rule 3.09(2), 10:30 AM 
   and Rule 4.17(2) 
MK & K, Inc., T/a Chuma’s Discount Liquor & Cuisine     License # LBD7 341 
5142 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215            6th Councilmanic District (Middleton) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Jay Yoo 
Date of Violation:  April 2, 2025 
Summary of Violation: On April 2, 2025, members of the BLLC arrived at the establishment to 
conduct a routine inspection. Once inside, the inspector was greeted by an employee who shared 
that the bar was closed at this time. The inspector informed the employee that the tavern has to 
be open while the establishment is open and operating. As the inspector was completing their 
review, they observed that the 3-compartment sink was not filled, the stools were stacked on a 
freezer, and there was office furniture on the bar. Also, the alcohol stored on the bar was 
extremely dusty and there were some ceiling tiles that were missing or damaged with soil. There 
was also alcohol stored on the first floor, second floor, and the basement, which is not listed on 
the license, and the alcohol was not elevated six inches off the floor.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations) 

 Rule 4.20(4)(b) (Specific Requirements and Prohibited Activities by 
License Type) 
 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
 Rule 4.17(2) (Storage) 

Corporate Standing: MK & K, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: December 5, 2024 – Violation of Rule 3.08(b) (Sanitation and  

Safety), Rule 3.09(1) (Rest Room Facilities and Health  
Regulation), Rule 4.20(b) (Specific Requirements and Prohibited  
Activities by License Type), Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities  
and Health Regulations), Rule 3.03(3) (Records), and Rule 4.17(2)  
(Storage) – Fined $725 

Witnesses: Chuma Chiza – Licensee, Ayana Bass-Myers – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.18(1), Rule 4.20(4)(b), Rule 
3.09(2), and Rule 4.17(2) on April 2, 2025 and imposed a fine of $600 and an administrative fee 
of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12, Rule 3.09(2), Rule 3.12,   10:30 AM 

Rule 3.09(2), Rule 3.12, Rule 3.09(2), Rule 3.12, Rule 3.09(2), Rule 
3.12, and Rule 3.09(2) 

316-318 Guilford Avenue, LLC, t/a Ikonic Assembly Room  
316-18 Guilford Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202          License # LBAL 009 

         11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Peter Prevas  
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Date of Violation:  June 4, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 9:43 p.m. on June 4, 2025, members of the BLLC 
received a 311-call complaint for the establishment regarding disturbing the peace/noise/loud 
music/front door open. In the process of responding to the call, two additional 311-call 
complaints were received. The inspector arrived at the establishment at approximately 10:24 
p.m. and parked on Saratoga Street, approximately 500 feet, or two city blocks, away from the 
establishment. They could clearly hear music coming from the rooftop of the establishment and 
took a video recording of the music being heard. The inspector made their way into the 
establishment and spoke to the manager and informed them of the findings and offered to turn 
the music down, stating that the event would end at 11:00 p.m.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
Date of Violation:  June 22, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 11:00 p.m. on June 22, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to a 311-call complaint regarding disturbing the peace/noise/loud music/front door 
open. The inspector parked on Saratoga Street, approximately 500 feet away from the 
establishment to observe the establishment. As of 11:30 p.m., the music coming from the rooftop 
of the establishment was at an excessive volume and took a recording of the music that could be 
heard from inside the car as well as approaching the location. Once the inspector approached the 
establishment, they observed several people exiting the location.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
Date of Violation:  June 29, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 10:12 p.m. on June 29, 2025, members of the BLLC 
received a 311-call complaint regarding disturbing the peace and/or having loud music. The 
inspectors arrived at the establishment at approximately 10:50 p.m. and parked the car at the 
intersection of Pleasant and Guilford, which is approximately 260 feet from the establishment, 
and they could clearly hear music emanating from the rooftop bar. The inspectors moved the car 
to the intersection of Pleasant and Holliday, which is more than 400 feet away from the 
establishment and they could still hear music coming from the same location. Shortly after at 
approximately 11:05 p.m., the event ended as the music stopped, and patrons were leaving the 
rooftop bar.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
Date of Violation:  July 19, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 9:30 p.m. on July 19, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to 311-call complaint regarding loud music. Immediately upon their arrival, the 
inspectors observed the music emanating from the establishment to be excessive. They 
positioned themselves at the intersection of Pleasant and Guilford, which is approximately 250 
feet from the base of the establishment according to Google Maps, and the music could be heard 
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clearly along with a DJ speaking into a microphone; video was taken. While at the establishment, 
a second 311-call complaint was filed by a separate complainant for the same address, also citing 
loud music. Based on observations and documented evidence, a violation was issued.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
Date of Violation:  July 26, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 11:26 p.m. on July 26, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to multiple 311-call complaints for the establishment for disturbing the 
peace/noise/loud music/font door open. The inspectors responded to the calls around 11:45 p.m. 
and parked on Saratoga Street approximately 500 feet, approximately 2 city-blocks, away from 
the establishment and could clearly hear music coming from the rooftop of the establishment. 
The made contact with the on-site security and asked for the music to be turned down and 
informed them that they would be issuing a violation.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
Corporate Standing: 316-318 Guilford Avenue, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in 
good standing as of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: March 27, 2025 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) and  

Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) –  
Fined $525 
October 10, 2024 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), Rule  
3.12 (General Welfare), and Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) – Fined  
$725 
April 25, 2024 – Protest of Renewal – Voted to renew (3-0 vote) 

Witnesses: Tracey Stafford – Manager, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector, Rosalba 
Jordan – BLLC Inspector, Zain Nazir – BLLC Inspector, Steven Han – BLLC Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.12 and Rule 3.09(2) on June 
4, 2025, Rule 3.12 and Rule 3.09(2) on June 22, 2025, Rule 3.12 and Rule 3.09(2) on June 29, 
2025, Rule 3.12 and Rule 3.09(2) on July 19, 2025, and Rule 3.12 and Rule 3.09(2) on July 26, 
2025 and imposed a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 
days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.18(1), Rule 4.16, and Rule 3.08(1)(b) 10:30 AM 
Caribbean Dynasty, LLC, T/a Caribbean Dynasty  License # LB 325 
647 W. Pratt Street, Baltimore MD 21201   10th Councilmanic District (Porter) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  March 31, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 6:00 p.m. on March 31, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to the establishment to investigate a complaint that the establishment was providing 
outdoor table service without approval. Upon arrival, they observed several patrons seated at 
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tables on the sidewalk directly outside of the establishment consuming drinks in clear cups which 
appeared to be alcoholic beverages. Additionally, there was a service stand with a sign 
advertising the price of drinks, including a cooler filled with beer cans and sodas set up just 
outside of the establishment stating they were drinks “to go”. The inspectors also observed a lit 
charcoal hookah on the top of the establishment’s bar. Upon inspection of their liquor license, 
the establishment was not licensed for outdoor table service.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations) 

 Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct)  
 Rule 3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety)  

Corporate Standing: Caribbean Dynasty, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good 
standing as of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Sheldon Gill – Licensee, Ayana Bass-Myers – BLLC Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC 
Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.18(1), Rule 4.16 and Rule 
3.08(1)(b) on March 31, 2025 and imposed a fine of $150 and an administrative fee of $125, 
both payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.12, Rule 3.09(2), Rule 3.12,  10:30 AM 

Rule 3.09, and Rule 4.16   
Castle Seafood, Inc., T/a Castle Seafood Restaurant  License # LB 166 
3720 Potee Street, Baltimore MD 21225   10th Councilmanic District (Porter) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  August 11, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 1:00 a.m. on August 11, 2025, members of the BLLC 
went to the establishment to investigate several 311-call complaints alleging that the 
establishment was disturbing the peace. While stopped at a red light at the intersection of Potee 
and W. Patapsco Street, which was approximately 700 feet away from the establishment, the 
inspectors could clearly hear music coming from the direction of establishment after lowering 
the vehicle’s windows. They parked approximately 200 feet away from the front of the 
establishment and could hear the music playing at an elevated volume coming from the 
establishment’s outdoor area. Upon entering the establishment, they observed the DJ set up 
directly in front of the open door leading to the outside patio with two large speakers placed 
outside playing music. They made contact with the manager and asked for the music to be turned 
down, to bring in the speakers from outside, and to close the doors.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
Date of Violation:  August 23, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 11:45 p.m. on August 23, 2025, members of the 
BLLC arrived at the establishment to response to a 311-call complaint for loud music. They 
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positioned their car approximately 395 feet from the establishment and could hear the music 
playing at an excessive volume. They proceeded to enter the establishment and observed a DJ set 
up near the doors to the outside area operating with a mixing board. In the outdoor space, they 
saw a large speaker angled towards the open space and the crowd was gathered in groups, 
standing throughout the space and were not seated at tables. They spoke to the manager who 
agreed to remove the speaker from the outside space, close the exterior door, and to seat the 
patrons to provide table service as specified in their liquor license.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 

 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
 Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) 

Corporate Standing: Castle Seafood, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: November 7, 2024 – Violation of Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment  

without Authorization) and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct –  
Dismissed) – Fined $7,625 
June 27, 2024 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), Rule  
3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety), Rule 3.09(b) (Rest Room Facilities  
and Health Regulations), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined  
$6,125 
November 16, 2023 – Violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live  
Entertainment without Authorization), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct),  
Rule 4.18 (Alterations), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct), Rule 4.14(a)  
(Live Entertainment without Authorization), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal  
Conduct) – Fined $3,125 (Decision deferred from 11/9/2023  
hearing) 
November 7, 2023 – Violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment  
without Authorization), Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct), Rule 4.18  
(Alterations), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined $925 
October 20, 2022 – Violation of Rule 4.05 (Prohibited Hours –  
Dismissed), Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety – Dismissed),  
Rule 3.02 (Cooperation), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare –  
Dismissed), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined $1,125 

Witnesses: Robert Walston – Manager 
Disposition: A request for postponement was granted on record. This matter has been postponed 
for a future hearing date.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(2) and Rule 4.07(1)   10:30 AM 
ISK, LLC, T/a C & C Lounge              License # LBD7 009 
4923 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore MD 21215            6th Councilmanic District (Middleton) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Melvin Kodneski  
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Date of Violation:  July 22, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 10:16 p.m. on July 22, 2025, members of the BLLC 
began to make exterior observations at the establishment to determine if they were operating 
within the scope of the restricted hours of 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Upon arrival at the location, 
they observed that a group of approximately 10 patrons were at the outdoor patio area. Once they 
entered the outdoor patio, they observed that the patrons were consuming mixed alcoholic 
beverages and beer. They proceeded into the interior of the establishment and observed three 
staff members cleaning and removing trash from the bar area. The inspectors made contact with 
the manager and advised him about the violation of the 10:00 p.m. closing restriction and that 
their outdoor table service had not been approved so they should refrain from utilizing that area 
until approval is obtained from the BLLC.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.05(2) (Prohibited Hours) 

 Rule 4.07(1) (Open Containers and Illegal Possession and Consumption 
of Alcoholic Beverages) 

Corporate Standing: ISK, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: October 10, 2024 – Violation of Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment  

without Authorization), Rule 3.07(3) (Open Containers and Illegal  
Possession and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages –  
Dismissed), Rule 4.07(3) (Open Containers and Illegal Possession  
and Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages – Dismissed), and Rule  
4.05(2) (Prohibited Hours – Dismissed) – Fined $625 

Witnesses: Curtis Connor – Manager, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh 
Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee dismissed Rule 4.05(2) and violated Rule 
4.07(1) on July 22, 2025 and imposed a fine of $250 and an administrative fee of $125, both 
payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.18(1)     10:30 AM 
Da Spot, LLC, T/a Da Spot     License # LBD7 354 
1171-73 W. Hamburg Street, Baltimore MD 21230  10th Councilmanic District (Porter) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  July 5, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 8:32 p.m. on July 5, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to a 311-call complaint for customers smoking hookah outside on the deck of the 
establishment. When the inspectors arrived, they observed individuals standing and sitting at the 
tables and chairs on the rear deck. The inspectors asked the bouncers to speak to the manager. 
After speaking with the manager, they conducted a routine inspection and noticed that outdoor 
table service was not present on their liquor license and/or their fire permit.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations) 
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Corporate Standing: Da Spot, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: May 22, 2025 – Violation of Rule 4.18(1) (Alterations), Rule 
3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare – Dismissed), Rule 3.08(1)(b) 
Witnesses: N/A 
Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(2)     10:30 AM 
River Moon, Inc., t/a G & T Liquor    License # LA 015 
2048 Wilkens Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223  9th Councilmanic District (Bullock) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  July 17, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 9:30 a.m. on July 17, 2025, members of the BLLC 
performed compliance checks at establishments within a specified area to ensure adherence to 
their permitted licensed hours. The inspectors observed the establishment from their vehicle and 
observed a male individual enter the location empty-handed and then emerge from the store 
carrying a plastic bag. Following this observation, they entered he establishment and spoke to the 
licensee, who admitted they sold alcohol before the permitted hours.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.05(2) 
Corporate Standing: River Moon, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: October 10, 2024 – Violation of Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours) –  

Fined $625 
June 27, 2024 – Violation of Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours) – 
Fined $325 

Witnesses: Chin Suk Mun – Licensee, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope 
– BLLC Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.05(2) on July 17, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(2)     10:30 AM 
Bar & Discount Liquors, Inc., T/a J & J Bar & Liquors License # LBD7 016 
1801 Ramsay Street, Baltimore MD 21223   9th Councilmanic District (Bullock) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  July 17, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 9:54 a.m. on July 17, 2025, members of the BLLC 
performed compliance checks at establishments within a specified area to ensure adherence to 
their permitted licensed hours, which are 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Upon their arrival at the 
establishment, they observed the front door open and saw a patron entering the establishment and 
then exited the establishment with what appeared to be alcoholic beverages. The inspectors 
entered the establishment and observed the employee of the establishment sell alcoholic 



September 25, 2025 

Page 10 of 17 
 

beverages to an individual. They made contact with the employee and informed them that they 
observed them being open before 10:00 a.m. and instructed them to cease selling anything until 
10:00 a.m. The employee contacted the licensee by phone and while the inspectors spoke to the 
licensee, the employee continued to sell alcoholic beverages to another customer before 10:00 
a.m. 
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.05(2) (Prohibited Hours) 
Corporate Standing: Bar & Discount Liquors, Inc is an active Maryland corporation not in 
good standing as of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: March 24, 2022 – Violation of Rule 4.05 (Prohibited Hours) and  

Rule 4.05 (Prohibited Hours) – Fined $325 
Witnesses: Licensee – FTA, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector, Rosalba Jordan – 
BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.05(2) on July 17, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.14 and Rule 4.14    10:30 AM 
Locals Only Baltimore, LLC, T/a Locals Only          License # LBD7 117 
25 E. Cross Street, Baltimore MD 21230           11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Frank Shaulis  
Date of Violation:  August 3, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 12:29 a.m. on August 3, 2025, members of the BLLC 
were conducting routine checks of the Federal Hill area and while standing outside the 
establishment, they heard music and observed a DJ playing music utilizing a turntable and mixer. 
The inspectors made contact with the licensee and informed them that live entertainment is not 
permitted at the location. The licensee disclosed that they knew they were not authorized to have 
live entertainment and was at the point that they didn’t care because the permit process through 
zoning was taking too long and that they will continue to have live entertainment.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 
Date of Violation:  August 30, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 1:09 a.m. on August 30, 2025, members of the BLLC 
and the Social Club Taskforce conducted an investigation on East Cross Street when inspectors 
observed the exterior of the establishment and found that both garage doors were open, and they 
could hear music emanating from inside. Upon further investigation, they observed a DJ with a 
full DJ set up, including turntables, mixer, laptop performing and people dancing.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 
Corporate Standing: Locals Only Baltimore, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good 
standing as of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2018. 
Witnesses: N/A 
Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.  
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Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(1)(b), Rule 3.08(1)(b),   10:30 AM 
   Rule 3.09(2), Rule 3.01(1), 3.03(3), and Rule 3.13 
Ultra Lounge, LLC, t/a Mirage            License # LBD7 347 
401 W. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21201          11th Councilmanic District (Blanchard) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Melvin Kodneski  
Date of Violation:  July 25, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 12:10 a.m. on July 25, 2025, members of the BLLC 
and the Social Club Taskforce arrived at the establishment after a call for assistance came in 
regarding overcapacity, crowd control, and underage drinking. When the inspectors arrived, they 
asked the doorman how many individuals were inside, but they could not provide a headcount as 
they admitted they were not keeping track. Upon entering the establishment, they observed a 
heavy presence of smoke from charcoal-lit hookahs and individuals smoking cigarettes, along 
with patrons walking with 750ml bottles of liquor and drinking directly from the bottle. During 
an inspection of the bar area, the inspectors discovered an approximately 2x2 foot hole covered 
by a rubber mat in front of the bar, creating a safety hazard for patrons and employees. The 
establishment also lacked sanitizing solutions for bar utensils, soap and toilet paper in the 
bathrooms, and the ice machine was found to be very dirty. The operator could not produce 
employee records and also disclosed that they have been renting the business for approximately 
two years. When asked for a management agreement with the current licensee, the operate stated 
that one existed and was asked to provide a copy by July 28, 2025 to the BLLC office. However, 
the operator did not submit a copy.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety) 

 Rule 3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety) 
 Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) 
 Rule 3.01(1) (Ownership and Operation) 
 Rule 3.03(3) (Records) 
 Rule 3.13 (Bottle Service) 

Corporate Standing: Ultra Lounge, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as 
of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: September 5, 2024 – Violation of Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room 
Facilities and Health Regulations), Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations), 
and Rule 3.08(1)(b) (Sanitation and Safety) – Fined $875 
Witnesses: Max Dalton – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Rosalba Jordan – 
BLLC Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.08(1)(b), Rule 3.08(1)(b), 
Rule 3.09(2), Rule 3.01(1), Rule 3.03(3), and Rule 3.13 on July 25, 2025 and imposed a fine of 
$300 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
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Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(2)     10:30 AM 
Roshni, LLC, t/a Monumental Liquors   License # LA 011 
2125 E. Monument Street, Baltimore MD 21205  13th Councilmanic District (Glover) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  July 17, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 8:54 a.m. on July 17, 2025, members of the BLLC 
began to make observations of the exterior of the establishment to determine if they were 
operating within the scope of their restrictive hours, which are 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Upon 
their arrival, they observed the front door open and multiple patrons enter and exit the 
establishment with what appeared to be alcoholic beverages. At approximately 8:58 a.m., the 
inspectors entered the establishment and observed staff sell alcoholic beverages to multiple 
patrons.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.05(2) (Prohibited Hours) 
Corporate Standing: Roshni, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2015. 
Witnesses: N/A 
Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing case.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(2) and Rule 3.02(a)   10:30 AM 
New Ecstasy Bar and Restaurant, LLC, t/a My Cousin’s Place     
3925-27 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore MD 21224  License # LBD7 333 
        1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Melvin Kodenski  
Date of Violation:  July 20, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 1:50 a.m. on July 20, 2025, members of the BLLC 
conducted an investigation to determine if the establishment was operating within their scope of 
their permitted hours of operation which are 6:00 a.m. to 2:00 a.m. At approximately, the 
inspectors observed a few patrons leaving the establishment and security guard exit outside and 
close the door behind them. At 2:06 a.m., the inspectors observed a group of people enter 
through the front door. Inspectors observed the exterior of the establishment until about 2:10 
a.m. before entering the establishment. Upon entering the establishment, they observed 
approximately 30 people inside, some were consuming alcoholic beverages. They made contact 
with the licensee and asked to see all their permits. While conducting an inspection, they could 
hear security staff and the manager have a heated discussion, as the manager was upset that 
security allowed the BLLC staff to enter and shouted at the security member that they were fired. 
The manager displayed a very combative manner and was being held back by a few patrons from 
advancing towards the inspectors while showing profanities in Spanish.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.05(2) (Prohibited Hours) 

 Rule 3.02(a) (Cooperation) 
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Corporate Standing: New Ecstasy Bar and Restaurant, LLC is an active Maryland corporation 
in good standing as of September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: May 22, 2025 – Violation of Rule 4.08(1) (Relations with  

Wholesalers), Rule 3.08(1)(d) (Sanitation and Safety), Rule  
3.02(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations) – Fined  
$1,625 
February 27, 2025 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare),  
Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations), Rule  
3.12 (General Welfare), Rule 3.09(2) (Rest Room Facilities and  
Health Regulations), Rule 3.08(2) (Sanitation and Safety), and  
Rule 3.08(1)(d) (Sanitation and Safety) – Fined $1,025 

Witnesses: Bijou Penland – Licensee, Blanca Pesquera – Licensee, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – 
BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.05(2) and Rule 3.02(a) on 
July 20, 2025 and imposed a fine of $1,500 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable 
within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(2)     10:30 AM 
Noorie, Inc., t/a Pop’s Liquor & Grocery   License # LA 136 
2320 Wilkens Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223  9th Councilmanic District (Bullock) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  July 15, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 9:46 a.m. on July 15, 2025, members of the BLLC 
began to make observations of the establishment to determine if they were operating within the 
scope of their restricted hours, which are 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Upon their arrival, the 
inspector observed the front door open and observed a male exiting the establishment holding a 
24oz can of Busch Ice Beer. After this observation the inspector entered the establishment and 
observed at least two other customers attempting to purchase alcoholic beverages. The inspector 
made contact with the operator and instructed them to stop all sales immediately. When the 
operator asked why they were operating before 10:00 a.m. and they stated that they just opened a 
little earlier that day. The operator was advised by the inspector to open within their time 
restriction moving forward as they should not be operating before 10:00 a.m. or after 10:00 p.m. 
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.05(2) (Prohibited Hours) 
Corporate Standing: Noorie, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None since 2005. 
Witnesses: Soon Young Lee – Licensee, Frank B. Sanders - Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC 
Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.05(2) on July 15, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.   
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Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.05(2) and Rule 4.07(1)   10:30 AM 
L. Burgess, LLC, T/a Rosie’s Sports Bar   License # LBD7 013 
482 S. Bentalou Street, Baltimore MD 21223  9th Councilmanic District (Bullock) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Abraham Hurdle  
Date of Violation:  July 19, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 10:40 p.m. on July 19, 2025, members of the BLLC 
began to make observations at the establishment to determine if the establishment was operating 
within the scope of their restricted hours of 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. Upon arrival at the 
establishment, they heard music emanating from the rear of the establishment and observed 
several patrons entering and exiting the establishment through the patio gate located on the side 
of the establishment. At approximately 10:49 p.m., they entered through the side oof and 
observed approximately 30 patrons consuming alcoholic beverages in the outdoor patio area. 
Then the inspectors proceeded into the interior of the establishment and observed approximately 
15 additional patrons consuming alcoholic beverages with a bartender actively serving alcoholic 
beverages to patrons. After noticing the presence of BLLC staff, the DJ turned off the music and 
patrons began to leave the establishment, and several patrons were observed walking away with 
clear plastic cups that appeared to be alcoholic mixed drinks.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.05(2) (Prohibited Hours) 

 Rule 4.07(1) (Open Containers and Illegal Possession and Consumption 
of Alcoholic Beverages) 

Corporate Standing: L. Burgess, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: November 9, 2023 – Violation of Rule 4.05(b) (Prohibited Hours)  

and Rule 4.07(a) (Open Containers and Illegal Possession and  
Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages) – Fined $725 

Witnesses: Latasha Burgess – Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh 
Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector, Rosalba Jordan – BLLC Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.05(2) and dismissed Rule 
4.07(1) on July 19, 2025 and imposed a fine of $1,000 and an administrative fee of $125, both 
payable within 30 days.   
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(2), Rule 3.08(2), Rule 3.02(a), 10:30 AM 
   Rule 3.12, and Rule 3.08(1)(d) 
Goldies Seafood Bar & Grill, LLC, T/a Goldies Seafood Bar & Grill     
2112 Fleet Street, Baltimore MD 21231   License # LB 263 
        1st Councilmanic District (Parker) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Melvin Kodneski  
Date of Violation:  June 30, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 3:50 p.m. on June 30, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to a 311-call complaint for a trash violation at the establishment. Upon their arrival, 
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they determined that the establishment was open and operating and observed several trash cans 
overflowing next to the building with the establishment’s address on them. The inspector entered 
the establishment and spoke to the manager to make them aware of the complaint and that a 
violation would be issued. The manager advised that they called the owner and indicated that 
they would move the trashcans. At approximately 6:10 p.m., when the inspector drove by the 
establishment again, they observed the trash was still located in the same spots they were in 
when they first located the establishment earlier in the day, another violation was issued.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(2) (Sanitation and Safety) 
Date of Violation:  July 8, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 4:14 p.m. on July 8, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to a 311-call complaint regarding excessive trash at the establishment. Upon their 
arrival, they observed several trash cans overflowing next to the building, along with boxes of 
recycling for food and take away containers. Since the establishment received a warning for 
excessive trash prior, a violation was issued, and the inspector left the establishment.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.08(2) (Sanitation and Safety) 
Date of Violation:  July 18, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 8:32 p.m. on July 18, 2025, members of the BLLC 
responded to several 311-call complaints for allegations about misuse of their outdoor table 
service area and loud music. Once they arrived and parked across the street, they observed the 
front door was wide open and heard loud music emanating from the establishment. Additionally, 
approximately 20 patrons were observed directly in front of the establishment, some of whom 
were standing and consuming what appeared to be alcoholic mixed drinks in clear plastic clubs. 
Several patrons were also observed walking away from the establishment carrying the same 
plastic cups to join other groups of individuals across the street from the establishment, who 
were playing music on portable speakers causing a disturbance to the neighborhood. After 
making this observation, the inspector made contact with the licensee who was in full operational 
control of the establishment. They reminded the licensee that they were issued a warning for 
having more than 12 patrons in the outdoor table service area and playing music at an elevated 
volume with the door open. The inspector advised the licensee to only have 12 patrons seated 
outside and the others needed to be relocated inside the establishment, and they should also keep 
the front door closed. After the inspectors issued the violation, the inspectors walked back to 
where the complainant was sitting to inform them of their findings and instruct them on how to 
follow-up on issues that were outside of the BLLC’s jurisdiction. At this time, the licensee 
aggressively shoved an inspector to get closer to the complainant and made serious direct threats 
as to what would happen to the complainant if the licensee lost their liquor license.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 3.02(a) (Cooperation) 

 Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) 
 Rule 3.08(1)(d) (Sanitation and Safety) 

Corporate Standing: Goldies Seafood Bar & Grill, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not 
in good standing as of September 11, 2025. 
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Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Randolph Smith – Licensee, Regina Brown – BLLC Inspector, Rosalba Jordan – 
BLLC Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent 
Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 3.08(2) on June 30, 2025, Rule 
3.08(2) on July 8, 2025, and Rule 3.02(a), Rule 3.12, and Rule 3.08(1)(d) on July 18, 2025 and 
imposed a fine of $250 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 days.  
 
Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.14 and Rule 4.07(1)   10:30 AM 
Mykes, LLC, T/a Myke’s Bar Lounge   License # LB 065 
6427-29 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21214  3rd Councilmanic District (Dorsey) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): N/A 
Date of Violation:  June 6, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 9:50 p.m. on June 6, 2025, members of the BLLC and 
members of the Social Club Taskforce conducted an inspection at the establishment. Upon 
arrival, they parked on Pinewood Avenue, which was approximately 100 feet away from the 
establishment and could hear loud music coming from an outside seating area located in the rear 
parking lot. While waiting to enter the establishment, they were met by the licensee who asked 
why they were there. The inspectors mentioned they were there to conduct an inspection. The 
licensee headed back into the establishment where the inspectors overheard them inform patrons 
in the outdoor seating area that they needed to head inside and take their drinks with them and 
then observed the licensee carrying two plastic cups inside through the rear door and multiple 
people sitting smoking hookah and a speaker playing music. Upon entering the establishment, 
the inspectors observed a DJ performing with a full DJ setup including turntables, mixer, laptop, 
and microphone. As the inspector completed their routine inspection, they observed that the 
establishment did not have outdoor seating or live entertainment on their liquor license. Further 
reviews showed that the establishment was also given a written warning previously for having 
live entertainment and was still advertising the DJ even after the warning.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.14 (Live Entertainment without Authorization) 

 Rule 4.07(1) (Open Containers and Illegal Possession and Consumption 
of Alcoholic Beverages) 

Corporate Standing: Mykes, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Licensees – FTA, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – 
BLLC Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.14 and Rule 4.07(1) on June 
6, 2025 and imposed a fine of $750 and an administrative fee of $125, both payable within 30 
days.  
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Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.07(1) and Rule 3.02(a)   10:30 AM 
Nam Bar, LLC, T/a Club Car     License # LBD7 283 
10-22 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21201  7th Councilmanic District (Torrence) 
Attorney for Licensee(s): Stephan Fogleman  
Date of Violation:  May 17, 2025 
Summary of Violation: At approximately 12:11 a.m. on May 17, 2025, members of the BLLC 
were responding to a 311-call complaint in the area, the inspectors observed a large group of 
approximately 20-30 people standing and seated at tables at the establishment and they observed 
multiple people drinking alcoholic beverages outside both seated and standing. The inspector had 
previously provided the establishment with a warning for having outdoor tables, the inspectors 
made contact with the managers and informed them of their findings. The manager removed the 
outdoor tables and instructed patrons not to exit the establishment with alcoholic beverages.  
Alleged violation of:   Rule 4.07(1) (Open Containers and Illegal Possession and Consumption  

of Alcoholic Beverages) 
 Rule 3.02(a) (Cooperation)  

Corporate Standing: Nam Bar, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of 
September 11, 2025. 
Location Violation History: None. 
Witnesses: Ryan Hassie – Manager, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh 
Tudhope – BLLC Agent Inspector 
Disposition: The Board has dismissed Rule 4.07(1) and Rule 3.02(a) on May 17, 2025 and 
waved the administrative fee of $125; no fine assessed.   
 


